17 LC 113 0373

House Resolution 717

By: Representatives Trammell of the 132nd, Nix of the 69th, and Pezold of the 133rd

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the LaGrange Chapter of Continental Societies, Inc.; and for
- 2 other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the LaGrange Chapter of Continental Societies, Inc., has been an integral part
- 4 of the LaGrange and Troup County community for more than 30 years; and
- 5 WHEREAS, during this period, the organization has served thousands of children in the
- 6 LaGrange community and surrounding areas; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Continental Societies, Inc., is a shining example of the difference an
- 8 organization can make in a community, offering programs through their five-point
- 9 programmatic thrust of health, education, employment, and recreation, plus arts and
- 10 humanities, as well as through their national initiatives of literacy development, asthma
- awareness, and obesity prevention; and
- 12 WHEREAS, among other projects undertaken by this organization, each year a scholarship
- is awarded to a deserving college-bound student; and
- 14 WHEREAS, this year, the LaGrange Chapter of Continental Societies, Inc., will be hosting
- 15 the 37th Annual Southeastern Regional Conference on April 28-30, 2017; and
- 16 WHEREAS, approximately 100 to 150 Continental Ladies and their families from Alabama,
- 17 Florida, and Georgia will visit the great City of LaGrange for the three-day conference; and
- 18 WHEREAS, along with celebrating its commitment to service, the LaGrange Chapter
- 19 welcomes this great opportunity to showcase local attractions and the rapidly progressive
- 20 developments of "America's Greatest Little City," LaGrange, Georgia; and

17 LC 113 0373

21 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding work of this fine

- 22 organization and its numerous contributions to the citizens of this state be appropriately
- 23 recognized.
- 24 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 25 the members of this body recognize and commend the LaGrange Chapter of Continental
- 26 Societies, Inc., as the proud host of the 37th Annual Southeastern Regional Conference on
- 27 April 28-30, 2017.
- 28 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 30 LaGrange Chapter of Continental Societies, Inc.